

**Case No. S273802**

---

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court**  
*of the*  
**State of California**

---

ANGELICA RAMIREZ,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, CASE NO. B309408

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

\*JAMES A. BOWLES (SBN 89383)  
CASEY L. MORRIS (SBN 238455)  
ELISSA L. GYSI (SBN 281338)  
HILL, FARRER & BURRILL LLP  
One California Plaza  
300 South Grand Avenue, 37th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 620-0460 Telephone  
(213) 624-4840 Facsimile  
jbowles@hillfarrer.com • cmorris@hillfarrer.com  
egysi@hillfarrer.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant,  
Charter Communications, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

I. ISSUES PRESENTED .....7

II. INTRODUCTION .....8

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 10

    A. The Arbitration Agreement..... 11

    B. The Complaint and Motion to Compel Arbitration..... 12

    C. The Court of Appeal Decision..... 15

    D. The Multitude of Decisions Enforcing Charter’s Agreement ..... 15

    E. The *Patterson* Decision ..... 19

IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION ..... 21

    A. The Court Below Failed to Engage in A Proper Unconscionability Analysis ..... 21

        1. Here the Level of Procedural Unconscionability Is Low and Not at Issue..... 22

        2. The Agreement Complies with the Five *Armendariz* Safeguards to Avoid Unfairness. 23

        3. This Court’s Precedent Requires Interpretation of Arbitration Agreements Which Render Them Enforceable..... 25

    B. *Ramirez’s* Conclusion that the Interim Attorneys’ Fees Provision Is Unconscionable Is Not Legally Viable..... 28

    C. The Other Three Provisions at Issue Are Not Unconscionable ..... 33

        1. The Provision Excluding Certain Claims Does Not Render the Agreement Unconscionable Because It Is Mutual and Redundant..... 34

2.	The Statute of Limitations Provision Does Not Render the Agreement Unconscionable Because It Is Ambiguous .....	37
3.	Permitting Four Depositions Does Not Render the Agreement Unconscionable Because It Is Reasonable.....	39
D.	If Necessary, Each of the Four Provisions Should Be Severed .....	44
1.	The Agreement and General Contract Principles Provide for Severance .....	44
2.	Each of the Provisions at Issue Is Collateral to the Main Purpose of the Agreement and Easily Severed .....	46
3.	The Decision to Sever Is a Qualitative Decision, Not Quantitative.....	50
4.	Charter Did Not Have an Illegal Purpose Because the Issues Are Novel and Other Courts Have Consistently Enforced the Agreement .....	53
E.	The AAA Rules Also Ensure Fairness in the Process .....	55
F.	The Decision Below Violates the FAA .....	60
V.	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	64
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amisil Holdings Ltd. V. Clarium Capital Management</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 622 F.Supp.2d 825 .....	58
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333.....	29, 60, 61, 62
<i>Booker v. Robert Half, International, Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 77.....	45
<i>Castorena v. Charter</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2018) No. 2:18-CV-07981-JFW-KS, 2018 WL 10806903 .....	18
<i>Collins v. Diamond Pet Food Processors of California, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 WL 1791926.....	58
<i>Gonzales v. Charter</i> (C.D. Cal. 2020) 497 F.Supp.3d 844.....	16, 18
<i>Idea Nuova, Inc. v. GM Licensing Group, Inc.</i> (2d Cir.2010) 617 F.3d 177 .....	57
<i>Jones v. Deja Vu, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 419 F.Supp.2d 1146 .....	48
<i>Lucas v. Gund, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2006) 450 F.Supp.2d 1125.....	58
<i>Moorman v. Charter</i> (W.D. Wis. May 1, 2019) No. 18-CV-820-WMC, 2019 WL 1930116 .....	18
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 846 F.3d 1251.....	49

### STATE CASES

<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 221 .....	57
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237.....	26, 36, 37, 63

<i>Baxter v. Genworth North America Corp.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 713.....	39
<i>Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 975.....	41, 42, 48
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1612.....	62
<i>Farrar v. Direct Commerce, Inc.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1257.....	52
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 702.....	36, 37
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77.....	47
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	61
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1421.....	61, 62
<i>Lagatree v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1105.....	57, 58
<i>Lane v. Francis Capital Management LLC</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 676.....	58
<i>Lange v. Monster Energy Co.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 436.....	52
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064.....	46, 53
<i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167.....	36, 40, 41, 42
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111.....	21, 22
<i>Patterson v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 473.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665.....	27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 38
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223.....	25

<i>Ramirez v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 365 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1462 .....	27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 41, 47, 58
<i>Sanchez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California, LLC</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 398 .....	41, 43, 60
<i>Sanchez v. W. Pizza Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 154 .....	49
<i>Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 165 .....	47
<i>Serpa v. Cal. Sur. Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695 .....	22, 30, 47
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109 .....	61
<i>Swissmex-Rapid S.A. de C.V. v. SP Sys., LLC</i> (2012), <i>as modified</i> (Jan. 4, 2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 539 ....	57
<i>Torrecillas v. Fitness International, LLC</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 485 .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906, <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 20-1573, 2022 WL 3580311 (U.S. Aug. 22, 2022) .....	46

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	22
--------------------	----

**STATE STATUTES**

Civ. Code § 1599 .....	47
Civ. Code § 1636 .....	44
Civ. Code § 1643 .....	27, 29, 44, 45
Civ. Code § 1652 .....	44
Civ. Code § 1670.5 .....	52
Civ. Code § 3541 .....	27, 29
Code Civ. Proc. § 1281 .....	22
Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.8 .....	36, 37
